

No. 20-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
PETITIONER,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR PUERTO RICO GOVERNOR
PEDRO PIERLUISI AND THE NEW PROGRESSIVE
PARTY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CARLOS J. SAGARDÍA-ABREU
*1353 Avenida Luis Vigo-
reaux PMB 678
Guaynabo, PR 00966*

ALEJANDRO FIGUEROA
*P.O. Box 10051
San Juan, PR 00908*

RAMÓN L. ROSARIO-CORTÉS
*P.O. Box 19586
San Juan, PR 00910*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
ELIZABETH A. WILSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS MADE PUERTO RICANS U.S. CITIZENS MORE THAN A CENTURY AGO.....	5
II. U.S. CITIZENS' FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO RESIDE WHERE THEY CHOOSE.....	8
III. THE SSI EXCLUSION IS SUBJECT TO—AND FAILS—STRICT SCRUTINY.....	13
A. Congressional Action Discriminating Against U.S. Citizens Based on Residency Within the United States Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	14
B. The Government's Counterarguments Fail.	19
C. <i>Torres</i> and <i>Harris</i> Do Not Control and, in Any Event, Should Be Overruled.	22
CONCLUSION	25

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	8, 10
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)	20
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	7, 12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	19
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Chappell Chem. & Fertilizer Co. v. Sulphur Mines Co. (No. 3)</i> , 172 U.S. 474 (1899)	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (Cir. Ct. E.D. Pa. 1825)	9
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	11
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	6
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	14
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	9, 15, 17, 18
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	6
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	20, 23
<i>Gardner v. Michigan</i> , 199 U.S. 325 (1905)	21
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	21
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	5, 22, 24
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	23
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	4, 8
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	20
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983).....	10

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	23
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1880).....	21
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959)	9
<i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976).....	21
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist.</i> ,	
281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	21
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> ,	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	5
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> ,	
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	18
<i>S.C. Hwy. Dep’t v. Barnwell Bros.</i> ,	
303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	13, 20
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	9
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908).....	9
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> ,	
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 254 U.S. 281 (1920)	9
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> ,	
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	17
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900).....	9
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	15, 16
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	17, 19
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	5, 19
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Act of March 4, 1927, Pub. L. No. 69-797, 44 Stat. 1418	7
An Act to Provide a Civil Government for Puerto Rico, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 73-477, 48 Stat. 1245 (1934)	7
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	8
Nationality Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-853, 54 Stat 1137	8
Organic Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951	7, 8, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1402.....	8
Other Authorities:	
William R. Morton, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico</i> (Oct. 26, 2016)	2
Robin Respaut, <i>Deserted Island: The Disabled in Puerto Rico Fend for Themselves After Decades of U.S. Neglect</i> , Reuters (Dec. 9, 2016)	2, 3
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Originalism and the Other Desegregation Decision</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 493 (2013).....	10, 11
